## **HOUSE BILL 39**

F3, F1 7lr0359 (PRE-FILED) By: Delegate Conaway Requested: June 15, 2016 Introduced and read first time: January 11, 2017 Assigned to: Ways and Means A BILL ENTITLED AN ACT concerning Baltimore City Public Schools - Maintenance, Preservation, and Protection of Public Art - Requirements FOR the purpose of requiring the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners, in collaboration with the Chief Executive Officer of the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners and the Baltimore Public Art Commission, to establish and implement a certain maintenance, preservation, and protection program for certain public art located at certain Baltimore City public school facilities; requiring the Board of School Commissioners to adopt certain regulations; defining a certain term; and generally relating to public art in Baltimore City public schools. BY adding to Article – Education Section 4-320 Annotated Code of Maryland (2014 Replacement Volume and 2016 Supplement) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: Article - Education 4-320.

IN THIS SECTION, "PUBLIC ART" MEANS:

ARCHITECTURAL ENHANCEMENT



OF

**ARTISTIC** 

AN

**(I)** 

1

2

3

4

5 6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

(A)

SIGNIFICANCE; OR

**(1)** 

14 1, 2017.

## **HOUSE BILL 39**

1	(II) AN INDIVIDUAL PIECE OF ART.
2	(2) "PUBLIC ART" INCLUDES:
3	(I) A MURAL;
4	(II) A TILE MOSAIC;
5	(III) A PAINTING; AND
6	(IV) A SCULPTURE.
7 8 9 10	(B) THE BOARD, IN COLLABORATION WITH THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND THE BALTIMORE PUBLIC ART COMMISSION, SHALL ESTABLISH AND IMPLEMENT A PROGRAM OF MAINTENANCE, PRESERVATION, AND PROTECTION FOR THE PUBLIC ART LOCATED AT BALTIMORE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOL FACILITIES.
11 12	(C) THE BOARD SHALL ESTABLISH REGULATIONS TO IMPLEMENT THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.
13	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July